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2025 - 2026 
Proposed Final Budget



Proposed Revenues
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Summary of 2025 - 2026 Proposed Final 
Revenues
Since the 2025 - 2026 Base Budget was presented in March, the changes made to the 2025-2026 
Preliminary Final Revenues include:

● Local revenues were adjusted based upon the 2024-25 projected revenue numbers. 
● Social security revenue was decreased due to the decrease in salaries.
● Retirement revenue was decreased due to the decrease in salaries.
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2025 - 2026 Base Budget 
Revenues 3-10-25

Local $ 95,729,973
State $ 28,829,393

    Federal     $      559,891
Total $ 125,119,257

2025 - 2026 Preliminary Final 
Revenues 4-7-25

Local $ 95,832,822
State $ 28,726,544

  Federal   $      559,891
Total $ 125,119,257



Overview of Projected Federal Revenues
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IDEA 611 & 619 
(These funds are 

listed in the  general 
fund under Local 

Revenue, Other Local 
Sources. ) 

Medical Assistance 
(These funds are listed in the 
general fund balance under 

federal funds.)  

Title I, II, III, and IV 
( These funds are listed in the general fund balance under federal funds.)

U.S. Nutrition 
(Food Service) 

$942,036 $250,000 $307,209 $644,182

This is federal 
funding provided 
to the state for 
special education 
services.  These 
funds are 
distributed by the 
state to IUs which 
then pass-through 
the funding to 
school districts.  

This is federal funding which 
provides reimbursements  to 
school districts for medical 
health related services 
students receive at school (i. 
e., speech, nursing 
occupational therapy, 
physical therapy, etc.).   

These are federal funds provided directly to school districts.  
● Title I is a federal program that helps low-income students in public 

schools get a high-quality education. It's the largest federal aid package 
for schools in the United States.    

● Title II helps prepare, train, and recruit high quality principals and 
teachers, among other activities.   

● Title III is a federal program that helps English learners and immigrant 
students become proficient in English and meet academic standards. 

● Title IV refers to a federal funding program called "Student Support and 
Academic Enrichment" (SSAE), which provides schools with money to 
support a well-rounded education for all students, including initiatives 
to improve school conditions, technology usage, and access to diverse 
learning opportunities, essentially aiming to enhance student academic 
achievement beyond just core subjects. 

Food Service is a 
separate budget 
from the general 
fund.  Food 
Service is fund 
50.  They are 
federal funds to 
reduce the cost of 
lunch for low 
socioeconomic 
students and to 
provide free 
breakfast to all 
students.  

https://www.pa.gov/agencies/education/programs-and-services/instruction/elementary-and-secondary-education/special-education/funding-and-fiscal-guidelines/idea-part-b-section-611.html
https://ectacenter.org/sec619/sec619.asp#sec619-purpose


Proposed Revenues:  Impact on Taxpayers
● This budget includes a proposed tax increase to the Act 1 Index plus the exceptions for 

Special Education.
○ Current millage is 29.3005 (or .0293005).
○ A millage increase to the Act 1 Index of 4.7% equates to .0013771 Mils with a revenue 

impact of $3,411,207.
○ Plus, the approved special education exceptions equates to .0002724 Mils with a 

revenue impact of $748,701.
○ If approved, the projected new millage for 2025-2026 is .0309500.  
○ This is an addition of .0016495 Mils and projected revenue of $4,159,908.
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Proposed Expenditures
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Summary of Proposed Expenditures 
Since the 2025 - 2026 Base Budget was presented in March, the changes made to the 2025-2026 
Preliminary Final Expenditures are decreased by $1,528,081 and include:

● Healthcare expenses were adjusted for a 5.7% increase and 3% increases for dental and vision.
● Due to attrition, 4.8 positions were not filled.
● Reassignment of teaching positions.
● Covering sabbaticals with existing staff verses hiring long-term substitutes.
● 6th period stipends used to offset additional staff.
● Reduced stipends.
● Reduced overtime.
● Reduced travel for professional development.
● Some costs came in lower when budget managers negotiated a second quote.
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Driving Factors of Expenditures
The driving factors for increased expenditures for 2025 - 2026 are a result of:  

1. Salary expense increase of 3.5% with 2024-25 staffing levels, less retirees replaced with entry level positions.
2. Healthcare insurance increase of 5.7% and dental and vision insurance of 3%.
3. PSERS employer contribution rate was certified at 34.0%. 
4. Bond payments are not adjusted for refinancing.
5. Purchase of Curriculum for ELA K-5, Science K-6, Math 6, and program resource for K-5 IST are included, 

$665,677.
6. Increased tuition for special education ranges from 3% to 11.5%. 
7. 3% increase to charter school tuition.
8. 10% increase to Parkway CTC due to increased enrollment and Parkway CTC  tuition increase.
9. 3% increase to transportation contract.

10. Department and curriculum expense budgets are flat or below prior year. 
11. $119,282 capital project expenses (buildings and grounds).
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2025-2026 Proposed Final Budget Key Risks and Opportunities

Risks
● Interest Rates can be affected by future fed actions that can impact both positively or negatively.
● PSERS (PA School Employee Retirement System) rates expected to increase each year through 

2034.
● Health Insurance expected to increase each year.  
● Transportation and tuition costs are expected to continue to increase.
● The continued impact of the Common Level Ratio (CLR) on real estate tax collection and refunds.  
● Open litigation cases due to commercial property tax appeals.
● Federal revenue is subject to approval and is under discussion at the federal level.

Opportunities
● State Funding for Basic Education, Special Education, and Grant funding could be higher.
● Continue to pursue grant opportunities. 
● Creation of a strategic and comprehensive plan for our future.   
● Opportunity to build intuitive budgets based on past data and future needs.  
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Multi - Year Financial Projections

 

10



2025-2026 Proposed Final Budget Overall Summary

● The 2025 - 2026 Proposed Final Budget is balanced and does not use fund balance or 
furloughs to balance the budget.  

● This proposed final budget will leave MTLSD’s fund balance unchanged.  
○ To ensure the 2025-2026 proposed final budget does not rely on the use of fund 

balance, the District considered all options including reassignments, program 
modifications, attrition, capital projects, and purchases.

● The 2025-2026 Proposed Final Budget is balanced, but there will be some adjustments in 
May when the certified real estate values are issued by Allegheny County.  In addition, PDE 
will issue the Homestead Farmstead exemptions to each school district.  

● Proactive planning underscores the District's commitment to ensuring the long-term fiscal 
sustainability aligning with state regulations and our dedication to transparency and 
responsible financial management. 
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Budget Timeline and Next Steps
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